consideration given to the items that influence value and utilizing the Income 
Capitalization Approach and the Direct Sales Comparison Approach, it is the opinion of 
the appraiser that as of April 21, 2011, the "As-Is" market value of the subject property’s 
Leased Fee Interest is: 

FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($4,610,000) 

It is the opinion of the appraiser that "As-Stabilized" the prospective market value 
of the subject property’s Leased Fee Interest as of November 1, 2011, is: 

FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($4,730,000) 

A report of 82 pages, plus an addendum, is attached to and made part of this 
report.  The opinions of value expressed within are made subject to the certification, 
assumptions, limiting and qualifying conditions, and all other information contained in the

[...]

available information regarding the subject with consideration given to the items that influence 
value and utilizing the Income Approach and the Direct Sales Comparison Approach, it is the 
opinion of the appraiser that as of November 21, 2011, the "as-stabilized" prospective value of 
the subject property’s Leased Fee Interest is: 

FOUR MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($4,730,000) 

It is the opinion of the appraiser that as of April 21, 2011, the “As-Is” market value of the 
subject property is: 

FOUR MILLION SIX HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($4,610,000) 

ADDENDA 

INSURABLE VALUE 

Insurable Value reflects the estimated replacement cost that would 
typically be covered by an insurer in the event of damage or destruction to the 
subject improvements. 

In estimating replacement cost new, the appraiser has utilized the